

No. 16-111

---

---

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

---

MASTERPIECE CAKESHOP, LTD.; AND JACK C. PHILLIPS,

PETITIONERS

*v.*

COLORADO CIVIL RIGHTS COMMISSION; CHARLIE CRAIG;  
AND DAVID MULLINS,

RESPONDENTS

-----  
*On Petition for a Writ of  
Certiorari to the Colorado Court  
of Appeals*  
-----

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE  
BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* AND  
BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*  
FOUNDATION FOR MORAL  
LAW IN SUPPORT  
PETITIONER**

---

JOHN A. EIDSMOE \*  
FOUNDATION FOR  
MORAL LAW  
One Dexter Avenue  
Montgomery, AL 36104  
(334) 262-1245  
eidsmoeja@juno.com  
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

\* Counsel of Record

8/22/2016

---

---

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

MASTERPIECE CAKESHOP, LTD.; AND JACK C. PHILLIPS,

PETITIONERS

*v.*

COLORADO CIVIL RIGHTS COMMISSION; CHARLIE CRAIG;  
AND DAVID MULLINS,

RESPONDENTS

-----  
On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
To the Colorado Court of Appeals  
-----

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF  
OF *AMICUS CURIAE* AND BRIEF OF  
*AMICUS CURIAE* FOUNDATION FOR  
MORAL LAW IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITIONER**

To the Honorable Chief Justice and the Associate  
Justices of the United States Supreme Court:

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAE, FOUNDATION FOR MORAL LAW .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. The Colorado Court of Appeals (CCA) fundamentally erred in elevating a right not found in the Constitution (same-sex marriage) above the most basic rights expressly set forth in the Constitution ....	5
II. Cert is appropriate because the CCA ruling is in conflict with this Court’s jurisprudence regarding hybrid rights in accord with the <i>Boerne v. Flores</i> standard .....	6
III. Masterpiece believes that being compelled to act in violation of its religious beliefs creates a substantial burden, and the Colorado Court of Appeals should have given deference to that belief.....	9
A. The Colorado Court of Appeals’ reliance on <i>Pruneyard Shopping             Center</i> is entirely misplaced. ....	16

B. The Colorado Court of Appeals mischaracterized Masterpieces' burden.....	17
C. The Colorado Court of Appeals applied the wrong test at Masterpiece's detriment.....	22
CONCLUSION .....	26

## TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Capitol Square v. Pinette</i> , 515 U.S. 753 (1993).....	22
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	6-7
<i>Employment Div., Department of Human Resources of Oregon v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	6, 8-9
<i>Hernandez v. Commissioner</i> , 490 U.S. 680 (1989).....	6
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	18-21
<i>James v. Marinship Corp</i> , 155 P.2d 329 (Cal. 1944).....	3
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992) .....	25
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971) ...	14
<i>Marsh v. State of Alabama</i> , 326 U.S. 501 (1946).....	21
<i>Minersville School District v. Gobitis</i> , 310 U.S. 586.....	23

<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 135 S.Ct. 2584 (2015).....	8, 9
<i>Pruneyard Shopping Center v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 749 (1980).....	16-17
<i>Thomas v. Review Board of the Indiana Employment Security Division</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....	9-13, 16
<i>United States v. Seeger</i> , 380 U.S. 163 (1965).....	14-15
<i>West Virginia State Board of Education v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Whitney v. California</i> , 274 U.S.357 (1927)..	4
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977).....	18, 22-23

## STATUTES & CONSTITUTIONS

U.S. Const. amend I .....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C.A. § 2000.....	3
Col. R.S.A. § 24-34-601(2) .....	3

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Avins, Alfred, <i>What Is a Place of “Public” Accommodation?</i> , 52 Marq. L. Rev. 1, 2-7 (1968).....	3
Lawrence H. Tribe, <i>American Constitutional Law</i> Second Ed. (Mineola, New York: Foundation Press, 1978).....	6
Pamela Griffin, <i>Exclusion and Access in Public Accommodations: First</i>	

*Amendment Limitations Upon State Law*, 16 Pac. L.J. 1047 (1985) ..... 4

Pfeffer, Leo, *Church, State and Freedom* (Boston: Beacon Press, 1953) ..... 5

Rosenblum Lauren J., *Equal Access or Free Speech: The Constitutionality of Public Accommodations*, 72 N.Y.U.L. Rev. 1243..... 3

*Solomized Matrimony*, traditional delivery. available at <http://www.episcopalnet.org/1928bcp/Matrimony.html> ..... 19
